MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

	SESSION OF 1861.	
CHA		PAGE.
	An act to regulate the alteration of the limits of the wards in cities,	8
2.	An act providing for an additional session of the county commissioners of	
	the county of Lincoln,	3
8.	An act amending chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes respecting rail-	
	roads,	4
	An act for the punishment of those guilty of offences against chastity,	4
	An act to amend chapter eleven of the revised statutes,	5
	An act relating to grand juries,	5
4.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and six of the revised statutes	c
Q	relating to the selection and services of jurors,	6
0.	An act to establish the salary of the chairman of the board of county	6
0	commissioners of Cumberland county, An act to exempt certain property from attachment and execution,	6
	An act to establish the salaries of the judge and register of probate for	U
10.	the county of Lincoln,	7
11	An act to repeal chapter one hundred and ninety-one of the public laws	'
11.	of eighteen hundred and sixty relating to the assessment and collection	
	of taxes,	7
12.	An act to amend "an act providing for normal schools in the several	
	counties" approved March twentieth, eighteen hundred and sixty,	7
13.	An act to amend chapter ninety of the revised statutes relating to mort-	
	gages of real estate,	8
14.	An act to amend section one hundred and forty-three of chapter six of	
	the revised statutes relating to taxes,	9
15.	An act to amend section ninety-five of chapter eighty-one of the revised	
	statutes limiting scire facias against trustees,	9
16.	An act to amend chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes relating to	
	guardians,	10
17.	An act altering chapter thirty of the revised statutes relating to bounty	10
-0	on wolves and bears,	10
18.	An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate in the equnty of	
10	Waldo,	10
	An act additional to chapter one hundred and six of the revised statutes,	11
20.	An act to aid the Aroostook Railroad and promote the sale of the public	17
อา	lands, An act in relation to stockholders of railroad corporations,	11 15
	An act relating to wills,	15
	An act to amend chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes, relating to	10
40.	mortgages of personal property,	16
24	An act concerning insane criminals,	17
	An act relating to the state library,	18

CHA	.P.	PAGE.
26.	An act to amend section twelve of chapter eighty-three of the revised stat-	
	utes, and section eight of chapter one hundred and sixty-four of the	
	public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty, of an act for the appoint-	
	ment of trial justices,	20
27.	An act concerning bail,	21
28.	An act for the detention and destruction of counterfeiting and gambling	
	implements,	21
29.	An act additional to chapter one hundred and thirteen of the revised stat-	
	utes for the relief of poor debtors,	22
80.	An act punishing the unlawful taking of horses, cattle and other prop-	
	erty,	22
21	An act in relation to county officers,	28
	An act to restrict the jurisdiction of justices of the peace to trial justices,	23
		24
	An act relating to the width of sleds used on certain roads,	24
04.	An act in relation to fire and marine insurance companies and actions on	64
	contracts of insurance,	24
<i>5</i> 0,	An act additional to chapter seventy-six of the revised statutes relating	00
	to titles to real estate by levy on execution,	26
	An act in addition to chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes,	26
	An act to punish certain offences,	27
	An act concerning taxes,	27
	An act additional to chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes,	28
-10.	An act regulating the time for closing the polls in certain towns and plan-	
	tations,	28
41.	An act in relation to the compensation of county commissioners,	28
42.	An act in relation to evidence on petitions for review,	29
43.	An act concerning the insane hospital,	29
44.	An act to amend an act approved March nineteen, one thousand eight	
	hundred and sixty, entitled an act additional to an act to secure the	
	safety and convenience of travellers on railroads passed in the year of	
	our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight,	30
45.	An act to amend the first section of chapter seventy-one of the revised	
	statutes relating to the sales of interests in real estate,	30
46.	An act to amend chapter sixty-one of the revised statutes relating to rights	
	of married women,	31
47.	An act in relation to attorneys of the state in the counties,	31
	An act limiting the time of attendance at court on actions not answered	
10,	to,	31
49	An act to amend an act entitled "an act additional to an act to regulate	
10.	the fisheries on the Kennebec river," approved April fourth, eighteen	
	hundred and fifty-nine,	32
ĸΛ.	An act to prevent fraud at elections and to promote the purity of the	92
<i>5</i> 0.		32
٧1	ballot,	02
ы.	An act additional to chapter eighty-eight of the revised statutes relating	0.0
	to partition of real estate,	33
52.	An act establishing an additional term of the supreme judicial court in	0.0
	the county of Lincoln,	33
	An act in relation to the competency of witnesses,	34
	An act in relation to elections in cities,	34
55,	An act to amend chapter eleven of the revised statutes relating to com-	_
	mon schools,	34
56.	An act to amend chapter forty of the public laws of the year one thou-	
	sand eight hundred and fifty-eight,	35

снар.	PAGE.
57. An act relating to the state reform school,	35
58. An act to amend chapter eighty and one hundred thirty-two of the revised	
statutes, so as to make the same conformable to the constitution of the	
United States or any law made in pursuance thereof,	36
	
EXTRA SESSION.	
59. An act to repeal an act entitled "an act in relation to county officers,"	
approved March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	41
60. An act to provide for the defence of the coast and commerce of Maine,	41
61. An act to authorize the governor to accept the services of females as	
nurses in the army,	42
62. An act amendatory of chapter ten of the revised statutes relating to the	
militia,	42
63. An act to authorize the raising of ten regiments, to aid the president of	
the United States in enforcing the laws and maintaining the govern-	
ment thereof, and to protect the same against its enemies, and in de-	
fence of the state,	43
64. An act additional to chapter ten of the revised statutes, relating to the	
militia,	46

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	SESSION OF 1861.	
шл		PAGE.
1.	An act to make valid the doings of the inhabitants of the town of Lee, in	_
_	the county of Penobscot,	3
2.	An act to amend "an act additional to an act incorporating the Ark-	
	wright Company," approved February ninth, in the year of our Lord	
	one thousand eight hundred and sixty,	3
	An act to increase the capital stock of the Casco Bank,	4
4.	An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Somerset	
۲	to re-assess certain taxes,	4
ο.	An act to amend an act incorporating the Farmington Village Corpora-	-
c	tion,	5
υ.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Merchants' Bank in Port-	
	land,	5
7.	An act to make valid the doings of the town officers of the town of Bruns-	
_	wick,	7
8.	An act to incorporate the Manufacturers' and Mechanics' Library Asso-	
	ciation of Lewiston,	7
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of Paris Hill Academy,	7
	An act to change the names of certain persons,	8
	An act to increase the capital stock of the International Bank,	8
12.	An act additional to "an act entitled an act to amend an act additional	
	to an act incorporating the Arkwright Company," approved February	
	ninth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty,	9
13.	An act to increase the capital stock of the City Bank at Biddeford,	9
14.	An act to make valid the doings of the parish of St. James' church in	
	Oldtown, and for the continuance of the same,	10
15.	An act to incorporate the Sebec Lake Steamboat Company,	10
	An act to increase the capital stock of the Mercantile Bank, Bangor,	11
17.	An act to make valid certain acts of the town of Scarborough,	12
18.	An act to authorize the city of Bath to lend further aid in the construc-	
	tion of the Androscoggin Railroad,	12
19.	An act to incorporate the Southport Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	14
20.	An act to incorporate the Bath and Boston Steam Navigation Company,	15
21.	An act to authorize the sale of the old congregational meeting-house in	
	Windham,	16
22.	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	17
23.	An act to authorize the town of Bethel, in the county of Oxford, to sub-	
	scribe for and take stock in the Androscoggin Bridge Company,	19
24.	An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Calais Agricultural Aid	
	Society,"	20
25,	An act to incorporate the town of Verona,	20
	An act to authorize the city of Bath to erect a bridge over New Meadows	
	river, and to raise money to build and maintain the same,	20

CHA		PAGE.
27.	An act to protect the property of the Kennebec Company and of the $\Lambda u-$	
	gusta Water Power Company, in Augusta, against fire,	21
28.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Calais Gas Light Com-	
	pany,"	21
	An act to incorporate the Tyrian Lodge of free and accepted masons,	22
30.	An act to make valid the doings of school district number one, in New	
	Gloucester,	23
31.	An act additional to "an act to set off certain lands from the town of	
	Strong and annex the same to the town of New Vineyard," passed	
	March twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and fifty-six,	23
32.	An act to legalize the doings of the proprietors of and pew-holders in the	
	congregational meeting-house in the second congregational parish in	0.1
	York,	24
	An act to incorporate Keyes' Edge Tool Company,	24
	An act to unite the towns of Skowhegan and Bloomfield,	25
	An act concerning the Proprietors of the Upper Bridge on Eastern river,	27
36.	An act to enable the inhabitants of the town of Howland to petition the	
	court of county commissioners to discontinue a highway,	28
	An act to incorporate the Maine Board of Trustees for Temperance,	28
	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Traders' Bank, Bangor,	29
	An act to incorporate the People's Savings Bank,	80
	An act to make valid the doings of the town of Denmark,	82
	An act to incorporate the Maine Universalist Convention,	82
42.	An act to incorporate certain persons by the name of The Biddeford Mu-	0.0
40	tual Improvement Society,	88
43,	An act to amend "an act to change Gorham Academy to a Female Sem-	0.4
	inary," approved August twentieth, eighteen hundred and fifty,	34
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of Richmond Academy,	34
40.	An act to provide for the improvement of Cold stream for floating logs	0.5
40	and lumber,	85
40.	An act amendatory to an act incorporating the "Lewiston Institution for	36
17	Savings," passed March twentieth, eighteen hundred fifty-six,	86
	An act to incorporate the town of Washburn, An act authorizing the erection of a dam in the town of Mount Desert, in	90
3:C.	the county of Hancock,	87
40	An act authorizing the owners of Salt marsh, at the head of Bass harbor,	01
¥.J.	in the town of Tremont, to erect a dam or dyke,	87
50	An act to authorize Richard T. Dunlap to convey certain real estate to	01
00.	James H. McLellan,	88
51.	An act to incorporate the Bucksport Gas Light Company,	33
	An act to authorize the city of Biddeford to consolidate its debt,	89
	An act to incorporate the East Oxford Agricultural Society,	40
	An act to set off a part of Norway and re-annex the same to Paris,	40
	An act additional to an act to incorporate the proprietors of Dead River	
	Bridge,	41
56.	An act to incorporate the Lincoln County Bank,	41
	An act authorizing the harbor-master of the city of Calais to set apart	
	and define a ballast ground near the "Devil's Head," in the river St.	
	Croix,	42
58.	An act to incorporate the Westport Wesleyan Aid Association,	42
59.	An act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad Company,	43
60.	An act to incorporate the Kennebunkport Camp Meeting Association.	49

CONTENTS.

CHA	P.	PAGE.
61.	An act to authorize the sale of the congregational meeting-house in Dres-	
	den, built in seventeen hundred and ninety-six,	50
62.	An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Vassalborough Academy,"	
	approved February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and thirty-five,	51
63.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the city of Portland,"	51
64.	An act to incorporate the Gorham Farmers' Club,	52
65.	An act to incorporate the Dana Wharf Company,	53
66.	An act additional to an act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Mariners' Bank at Wiscasset,	54
67.	An act to incorporate certain persons by the name of The Orono Educational Association,	54
68	An act to incorporate the Ellsworth Horse Railroad Company,	55
	An act to amend the charter of the Augusta Mutual Fire Insurance Com-	00
00.	-	56
70	pany, An act to ropeal the fourth section of the four hundred and sixty-sixth	50
70.	chapter of the special laws of the year eighteen hundred and fifty-five,	
	dividing the town of Belmont and incorporating the town of Morrill,	E 17
71	An act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Paper Manufacturing Com-	57
17.		5.0
70	pany, An act relating to pilots in Piscataqua river and harbor,	58 50
	An act additional to an act incorporating the Orono Educational Associ-	58
10.	ation, approved March eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	59
7.1	An act to incorporate the Augusta Hotel Company,	59
	An act in addition and in amendment of an act entitled "an act to in-	09
10.	corporate the Maine Mutual Fire Insurance Company," approved Feb-	
	ruary second, eighteen hundred and twenty-eight,	59
76	An act to extend the time for the sale of real estate for non-payment of	00
10.	certain taxes in the town of Damariscotta,	61
77	An act to change the names of certain persons,	62
	An act to establish a police court in the city of Rockland,	62
	An act to catassiss a poince court in one only of modelland, An act additional to and amendatory of an act to supply the people of	04
, ,,	Rockland with pure water, passed August twenty-second, eighteen	
	hundred and fifty,	66
80	An act to incorporate the Magalloway River Dam Company,	67
	An act to apportion the state for representatives to congress,	69
	An act to promote and protect the navigation of the Penobscot river	00
OD.	for rafts of manufactured lumber,	70
83.	An act to make valid the doings of the inhabitants of plantation letter E	, ,
001	in Franklin county,	71
81.	An act to incorporate the Calais Savings Bank,	71
	An act to incorporate Saint John's Parish, and for other purposes,	72
	An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Lovejoy's pond in the	
	town of Albion,	74
87.	An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Hallowell Social Library,	74
	An act to extend the time for completing the Penobscot Railroad,	75
	An act additional to chapter two hundred thirty-two of the laws of	
	eighteen hundred fifty-eight, entitled "an act for the preservation of	n=
00	trout in certain waters." An act for the approximent of a state tay for the year one thousand gight	75
υ υ.	An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight	
	hundred and sixty-one, amounting to two hundred fifty-eight thousand	Þα
ρ'n	six hundred fifty-four dollars eighty-eight cents,	76
IJĮ.	An act to amend an act to incorporate the Portland and Forest Avenue	no
	Railroad Company,	98

OHAP	у,	AGE.
92.	An act to incorporate the Northern Waldo Agricultural Society,	98
93.	An act to repeal an act entitled an act authorizing the owners of Salt	
	Marsh, at the head of Bass harbor in the town of Tremont, to erect a	
	dam or dike,	99
94.	An act to abolish the office of fish warden in the county of Waldo,	99
95.	An act to amend an act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid in the	
	construction of the Aroostook Railroad,	100
.0G	An act additional to an act to incorporate the proprietors of Hallowell	
	and Chelsea Bridge,	100
97.	An act to authorize the inhabitants of Muscle Ridge plantation in the	
	county of Knox, to assess a poll tax of one dollar,	101
98.	An act to change the names of certain persons,	101
99.	An act to extend the time for filing the location and building of the Pe-	
	nobscot, Lincoln and Kennebec Railroad,	101
100.	An act in aid of schools in the Madawaska territory,	102
101.	An act to amend the charter of the People's Pacific Railroad Company,	102
102.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Kennebec and Portland	
	Railroad Company,	103
103.	An act to make valid the doings of McCrillis plantation in the county of	
	Penobscot,	103
104.	An act to change the name of Lucy Ann Irick,	104
105.	An act to incorporate the city of Lewiston,	104
106.	An act to incorporate the Presumpscot Land and Water Power Company,	114
197.	An act to make valid the doings of the town officers of the town of Liberty,	115
108.	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	116
109.	An act to regulate the scale of logs on the Penobscot river and its branches,	118
110.	An act to incorporate the Maine Mining and Manufacturing Company,	119
111.	An act to incorporate the Penobscot Real Estate Fund and Water Power	
	Company,	120
112.	An act respecting pilots for the port of Passamaquoddy,	120
	An act respecting the town of Anson,	121

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

	SESSION OF 1861.	
CHA	AP,	PAGE
1.	Resolve to encourage the completion of the detailed survey of the state, and the publication of a large new township map of Maine on the basis	
	of such survey,	3
2,	Resolve relating to existing national affairs,	4
3,	Resolve in favor of Peter Nacola Sepsis,	4
₫.	Resolve in favor of the town of New Gloucester,	4
5,	Resolve abating state tax on town of Albion,	5
6.	Resolve defining the time in which Isaac Wortman shall comply with the provisions of a resolve approved March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven,	. 5
7.	Resolve in favor of Calvin S. Douty,	5
	Resolve authorizing the renewal of a portion of the state debt,	6
	Resolve in favor of Franklin F. Young,	6
10.	Resolve in favor of Abigail Vanmeter.,	6
17.	Resolve providing for the appointment of commissioners to convention at Washington,	7
12,	Resolve for the repeal of the conditions on which the grant of a half town- ship of band was made to the Maine Medical School in eighteen hun- dred and fifty-nine,	7
18.	Resolve providing for the completion of the gun house iu Milo,	8
14.	Reselve requiring the secretary of state to furnish cities, towns and plan-	
	tations with certain documents,	9
15.	Resolve in favor of the town of Enfield,	8
16.	Resolve for the repair of Mattawamkeag Bridge in the county of Penobscot,	9
17.	Resolve in favor of the town of Monson,	9
18.	Resolve in favor of Enoch W. Hoyt,	9
19.	Resolve in favor of Van Buren, Grand Isle and Hamlin plantations,	9
20.	Resolve in favor of Samuel Webber,	10
21.	Resolve authorizing a grant of land to inhabitants of Island falls plantation,	10
22.	Resolve in favor of Monson Academy, Monmouth Academy, Limington Academy, and Corinna Union Academy,	10
23,	Resolve in favor of high school at New Sharon, designated by the gov-	
	ernor as the normal school for Franklin county,	11
24.	Resolve in favor of Alexander Murray,	11
	Resolve to provide for the distribution of the seventh annual report of	
	the superintendent of common schools,	11
	Resolve in favor of William H. Spear,	12
27,	Resolve in favor of John Parrs and Margaret C. Webb,	12
28,	Resolve in favor of the committee on the state prison,	13

CONTENTS.

хi

	HAP. P.		
2 0.	Resolve in aid of the road through township number two, range three,		
	west east line state,	13	
30.	Resolve relating to school books,	13	
31.	Resolve in favor of Freeman Holway,	14	
82.	Resolve making an appropriation for the insane hospital,	14	
88.	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,	14	
	Resolve in favor of Rufus Mansur,	15	
	Resolve designating and locating certain townships and parts of town-		
	ships for settlement,	15	
36.	Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts number two, for eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	20	
87.	Kesolve authorizing the land agent to partition the state's interest in		
	township eighteen, range five,	20	
88.	Resolve in favor of James Hall,	20	
39.	Resolve relative to the claim of the state against B. D. Peck and his sure-		
	ties on his official bond for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight,	21	
40.	Resolve making a grant of land to Waterville College,	21	
	Resolve in favor of Eliphaz Gullifer and Orlando W. Gilman,	21.	
	Resolve in favor of the Maine Charitable Mechanic Association,	22	
	Resolve in aid of the school fund in the town of Littleton,	22	
	Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians,	22	
	Resolve in favor of Simeon B. Folsom,	23	
	Resolve in favor of the committee on state reform school,	28	
	Resolve providing for the completion of the gun house in Auburn,	$\frac{26}{24}$	
	Resolve in favor of Belmore and Young,	24	
	Resolve to simplify the resolves of this state,	25	
	Resolve in favor of Presque Isle Academy,	25	
	Resolve for the encouragement of building a grist mill in Limestone plant-		
01.	ation in the county of Aroostook,		
59		25	
	Resolve to apportion the state for sonators to the legislature, Resolve in favor of the town of Houlton,	26	
		27	
	Resolves in relation to the binding of the acts and resolves of this state, Resolve in favor of Amos M. Roberts, assignee of Franklin Adams,	27	
		28	
	Resolve relating to the state prison,	28	
	Resolve in favor of Moses W. Burnham,	28	
00.	Resolve to complete the road in township number three, range four, west		
κo	of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, in the county of Franklin,	28	
	Resolve in favor of the town of Orono,	20	
	Resolve in relation to fisheries,	29	
	Resolve in relation to settlers on certain state lands,	29	
	Resolve in favor of J. W. Eaton,	30	
	Resolve in favor of John Bridges,	80	
04,	Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to adjust accounts with the At-		
	lantic, Ellsworth and Hancock Banks,	∌ 30	
	Resolve in favor of Osco A. Ellis,	31	
	Resolve in aid of the Canada road,	81	
	Resolve in relation to township fourteen range four, in Aroostook county,		
	Resolve for the procurement of a portrait of General Knox,	32	
	Resolve in favor of Caleb B. Lord,	32	
	Resolve in favor of Theodore B. Spratt,	32	
71.	Resolve to release Messrs. Allen and O'Brien from the award in their	:	
	favor,	88	
72.	Resolve in favor of Paul Peavey,	33	

CHA	.P.	PAGE.
73.	Resolve in favor of William Black,	88
74.	Resolve in favor of Franklin plantation, Oxford county,	34
75.	Resolve providing for the repair of the Fort Kent and Allegash road,	84
	Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks employed in the office of the	
	secretary of state,	34
77.	Resolve in favor of Hezekiah Harrington,	35
	Resolve for apportioning one hundred and fifty-one representatives among	
	the several counties, cities, towns, plantations and classes in the State	
	of Maine,	85
79.	Resolve for the repair of certain state roads,	40
	Resolve authorizing the employment of temporary clerks in the office of	
	secretary of state,	40
81.	Resolve in favor of John Jackson,	40
	Resolve in favor of Alpheus T. Palmer,	41
	Resolve for locating and opening in part a road from the eastern Aroos-	
	took to Fish river road and for building bridges upon the same,	41
84.	Resolves in favor of a scientific survey of the state,	41
	Resolve concerning the annual exhibition of the Maine State Agricultural	
	Society,	42
86.	Resolve for the repair of the Presque Isle and Violette brook road,	42
	Resolve in favor of Henry P. Cotton,	43
	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians for various purposes,	43
	Resolve for the repair of the state road on Indian township,	43
	Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number two, for	
-	eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	46
91.	Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	48
	Resolve on the pay roll of the house,	55
	Resolve amendatory to resolve for apportioning one hundred and fifty-one	
	representatives among the several counties, cities, towns, plantations	
	and classes in the State of Maine,	55
94.	Resolve appropriating money to complete the bridge across the Aroostook	
01.	river in the town of Maysville,	55
	11 on the table to have a many a many	
	EXTRA SESSION.	
		50
	Resolve to furnish certain books to the county of Knox,	59
	Resolve authorizing a loan in behalf of the state,	59 ee
	Resolve on pay roll of the house,	66
	Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	67
	Resolve in favor of the widow of the late Tristram Redman,	68
100	Resolve in favor of the widow of Isaac T. Cole,	68
	,	
	Governor Washburn's Address,	69
	Messages,	89
	Address, (Extra Session,)	95
	Opinions of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court,	103
	Civil Government,	145